

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

JOHN M. DRAKE, GREGORY C. GALLAHER,  
LENNY S. SALERNO, FINLEY FENTON,  
SECOND AMENDMENT FOUNDATION, INC.,  
AND ASSOCIATION OF NEW JERSEY  
RIFLE & PISTOL CLUBS, INC.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

EDWARD A. JEREJIAN, THOMAS D. MANAHAN,  
JOSEPH R. FUENTES, ROBERT JONES,  
RICHARD COOK, AND JOHN JAY HOFFMAN,

*Respondents.*

---

---

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Third Circuit**

---

---

**PETITIONERS' REPLY BRIEF**

---

---

DAVID D. JENSEN  
DAVID JENSEN PLLC  
111 John Street, Suite 420  
New York, New York 10038  
212.380.6615  
david@djensenpllc.com

ALAN GURA  
*Counsel of Record*  
GURA & POSSESSKY, PLLC  
105 Oronoco Street,  
Suite 305  
Alexandria, Virginia 22314  
703.835.9085  
alan@gurapossessky.com

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
RULE 29.6 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
REPLY BRIEF .....	1
I. The Third Circuit Upheld New Jersey’s Destruction of the Right to Bear Arms, in Direct Conflict with Decisions of this Court, Other Circuit Courts, and State Courts of Last Resort .....	1
II. Nearly All Other Circuits, and Several State High Courts, Would Have Decided This Case Differently .....	5
III. New Jersey’s “Justifiable Need” Require- ment Is Materially Indistinguishable from California’s “Good Cause” Require- ment, as Implemented by San Diego County, and Struck Down in <i>Peruta</i> .....	6
IV. New Jersey’s “Justifiable Need” Require- ment Is Not a “Longstanding” Exception Consuming the Constitutional Rule.....	10
CONCLUSION.....	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

## CASES

<i>Bateman v. Perdue</i> , 881 F. Supp. 2d 709 (E.D.N.C. 2012).....	11
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 130 S. Ct. 3020 (2010).....	5, 13
<i>Moore v. Madigan</i> , 702 F.3d 933 (7th Cir. 2012) .....	4
<i>Peruta v. County of San Diego</i> , 742 F.3d 1144 (9th Cir. 2014) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Gratz</i> , 92 A. 88, 86 N.J.L. 482 (Sup. Ct. 1914) .....	12
<i>State v. Hock</i> , 257 A.2d 699, 54 N.J. 526 (1969).....	12, 13
<i>State v. Meyers</i> , 157 A. 96, 9 N.J. Misc. 1174 (Sup. Ct. 1931) .....	12
<i>State v. Quinn</i> , 158 A. 834, 108 N.J.L. 467 (Sup. Ct. 1932) .....	12
<i>State v. Rabatin</i> , 95 A.2d 431, 25 N.J. Super. 24 (App. Div. 1953).....	13
<i>State v. Thomas</i> , 252 A.2d 215, 105 N.J. Super. 331 (App. Div. 1969).....	12
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 520 U.S. 180 (1997).....	4

## CONSTITUTION

U.S. Const. amend. II .....	<i>passim</i>
-----------------------------	---------------

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
STATUTES AND RULES	
1905 N.J. Laws ch. 235, § 1.....	11
1912 N.J. Laws ch. 225, § 1.....	11
1922 N.J. Laws ch. 138, § 1.....	11, 13
1928 N.J. Laws ch. 212, § 1.....	11
1966 N.J. Laws ch. 60, sec. 32, § 2A:151-41(a).....	12
Cal. Penal Code § 26005.....	7
Cal. Penal Code § 26010.....	8
Cal. Penal Code § 26035.....	7
Cal. Penal Code § 26055.....	7, 8
Cal. Penal Code § 26150.....	5, 6
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2C:39-5(b) .....	7
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2C:39-6.....	9
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2C:39-6(b)(2).....	9
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2C:39-6(d) .....	9
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2C:39-6(e).....	9
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2C:39-6(f).....	9
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2C:39-6(g) .....	9
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2C:58-4(c).....	6
Sup. Ct. R. 10(a) .....	2, 3, 5, 6, 7
Sup. Ct. R. 10(c).....	2, 5, 6

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

United States Census, available at <a href="http://quickfacts.census.gov/qfd/states/06/06073.html">http://quickfacts.census.gov/qfd/states/06/06073.html</a> (last visited March 31, 2014) .....	8
Va. Declaration of Rights, § 16 (1776) .....	2
Writings of George Washington (J. Sparks ed. 1840) .....	2
